
ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 1807 By: Hamilton and Steidley of 

the House 
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Haney and Hobson of the 

Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to the State Department of 

Rehabilitation Services; amending Sections 6 and 8 

of Enrolled House Bill No. 1805 of the 2nd Session 

of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, which relates to 

the State Department of Rehabilitation Services; 

modifying certain appropriations; modifying certain 

budgetary limitations; making certain 

appropriations to the Department of Human Services; 

and providing an effective date.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     Section 6 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1805 of the 2nd Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 6.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Department 

of Rehabilitation Services from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, the sum of Five Hundred Eight 

Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-eight Dollars ($508,748.00) Six Hundred 

Seventy-eight Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-eight Dollars 

($678,748.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the 

duties imposed upon the State Department of Rehabilitation Services 

by law. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     Section 8 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 1805 of the 2nd Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 8.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, the 

Department of Rehabilitation Services shall budget all appropriated 

funds in the following categories and amounts: 

 Category Appropriation 

Rehabilitative and Visual Services $11,880,231.00 

Oklahoma School for the Blind 4,340,817.00 

Oklahoma School for the Deaf 5,504,085.00 

 5,674,085.00 

 

Disability Determination Division           0.00 

 

     TOTAL $21,725,133.00 

 $21,895,133.00 

 

For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, the Department of 

Rehabilitation Services shall budget all funds in the following 

categories and amounts: 
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 Category Total 

 

Rehabilitative and Visual Services $48,286,762.00 

 

Oklahoma School for the Blind 4,456,826.00 

 

Oklahoma School for the Deaf 5,860,020.00 

 6,030,000.00 

 

Disability Determination Division  12,518,797.00 

 

     TOTAL $71,122,405.00 

 $71,292,405.00 

 

Receipt and expenditure of unanticipated federal funds awarded 

the Department of Rehabilitation Services after July 1, 1996, shall 

be exempt from expenditure limitations, provided that any such funds 

used for operations shall be included in the agency's budget work 

program. 

SECTION 3.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Human Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1997, the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($100,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for Geriatric 

Day Care Services. 

SECTION 4.  This act shall become effective September 1, 1996. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 30th day of May, 1996. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

Passed the Senate the 30th day of May, 1996. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

 


